



REF: GTL/CS-SE/2025-26/05

May 07, 2025

Department of Corporate Services BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 25 th Floor, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai 400 001.	Corporate Communication Department National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Exchange Plaza, 5 th Floor, Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051.
(BSE Code: 500160 NSE Symbol: GTL ISIN: INE043A01012)	

Dear Sir/s,

Re: Outcome of the Board Meeting

This is in continuation to our letter bearing Ref. No. GTL/CS-SE/2025-26/04 dated April 30, 2025 and pursuant to Regulations 33 and other applicable regulations, if any, of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the Listing Regulations), we have to inform that the Board of Directors of the Company, in its meeting held today has approved the Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025. A copy of the said results, notes thereto and Auditor's Report is enclosed for your records.

Further, we would like to convey that M/s. GDA & Associates, Chartered Accountants, the Auditors of the Company, have issued Audit Report with modified opinion on the Financial Statements and as required we submit the Annexure-I in the prescribed format thereby furnishing Statement of impact of Audit Qualifications (for Audit report with modified opinion).

The meeting of the Audit Committee / Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 09.30 Hours and concluded at 17:40 Hours.

We request you to take the above on your records.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,
For **GTL Limited**

**MILIND
VASANT
BAPAT**
Milind Bapat
Chief Financial Officer

Digitally signed by: MILIND
VASANT BAPAT
DN: CN = MILIND VASANT
BAPAT email =
MILINDB@GTLIMITED.COM C
= IN O = Personal
Date: 2025.05.07 17:53:59 +05'30'

**DEEPAK
ARUN
KELUSKAR**
Deepak Keluskar
Company Secretary

Digitally signed by: DEEPAK
ARUN KELUSKAR
DN: CN = DEEPAK ARUN
KELUSKAR C = IN O =
Personal
Date: 2025.05.07 17:54:27 +
05'30'

Encl: As above

Note: This letter is submitted electronically with BSE & NSE through their respective web-portals.

GTL LIMITED

Regd Off: 6th Floor, Building No. A, Plot No EL-207, MIDC, TTC Industrial Area, Mahape, Navi Mumbai - 400 710 India.
Tel: + 91-22-2761 2929 | Fax : +91 -22-2768 9990 | www.gtlimited.com | CIN No. - L40300MH1987PLC045657
Corp Off: 412, Janmabhoomi Chambers, 29 Walchand Hirachand Marg, Ballard Estate, Mumbai - 400 001, India.
Tel : +91 - 22 -2271 5332 Fax : +91 -22-2271 5332

Sr.No.	Particulars	Quarter ended March 31,	Quarter ended December 31,	Quarter ended March 31,	Year ended March 31,	Year ended March 31,
		2025	2024	2024	2025	2024
		Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1	Revenue from operations	6,989.97	5,103.34	6,568.81	25,387.94	20,192.09
2	Other Income					
a)	Exchange Gain	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
b)	Others	72.63	19.79	164.52	634.46	1,126.89
3	Total Income (1+2)	7,062.60	5,123.13	6,733.33	26,022.40	21,318.98
4	Expenses					
a)	Cost of Material Consumed and Services rendered	619.24	630.98	403.55	2,584.52	2,267.26
b)	Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-Trade and work-in-progress	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
c)	Employee benefits expense	1,729.85	2,523.59	1,881.18	8,179.70	7,483.25
d)	Finance costs (Refer Note 8)	836.90	873.08	764.82	3,384.60	2,886.75
e)	Depreciation and amortisation expense	273.60	295.97	183.54	1,157.08	523.45
f)	Exchange Loss	117.46	2,675.53	130.51	3,236.74	1,631.42
g)	Other Expenses	1,034.72	1,856.23	673.34	4,938.20	2,766.24
	Total Expenses (4)	4,611.77	8,855.38	4,036.94	23,480.84	17,558.37
5	Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax (3-4)	2,450.83	(3,732.25)	2,696.39	2,541.56	3,760.61
6	Exceptional items	155.26	NIL	10,923.28	155.26	17,319.19
7	Profit / (Loss) before tax (5+6)	2,606.09	(3,732.25)	13,619.67	2,696.82	21,079.80
8	Tax expense:					
i)	Current tax	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
ii)	Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
iii)	Deferred tax	1,485.00	450.00	NIL	3,535.00	NIL
9	Profit / (Loss) for the period from Continuing operations (7-8)	1,121.09	(4,182.25)	13,619.67	(838.18)	21,079.80
10	Profit / (Loss) from discontinued operations	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
11	Tax expense of discontinued operations	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
12	Profit / (Loss) from discontinued operations (after tax) (10+11)	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
13	Profit / (Loss) for the period (9+12)	1,121.09	(4,182.25)	13,619.67	(838.18)	21,079.80
14	Other Comprehensive Income					
A	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	7.36	3.48	60.91	41.97	(17.12)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
B	(i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	Total Other Comprehensive income for the period /year	7.36	3.48	60.91	41.97	(17.12)
15	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (13+14) (Comprising profit / (loss) and other Comprehensive Income for the period)	1,128.45	(4,178.77)	13,680.58	(796.21)	21,062.68
16	Paid-up equity share capital (Equity Shares of Face Value of ₹ 10/- each)	15,729.68	15,729.68	15,729.68	15,729.68	15,729.68
17	Earnings Per Share (For continuing operations) (of ₹ 10/- each) (not annualised):					
a.	Before Exceptional items:					
a)	Basic	0.61	(2.66)	1.71	(0.64)	2.39
b)	Diluted	0.61	(2.66)	1.71	(0.64)	2.39
b.	After Exceptional items:					
a)	Basic	0.71	(2.66)	8.66	(0.54)	13.40
b)	Diluted	0.71	(2.66)	8.66	(0.54)	13.40
18	Earnings Per Share (For discontinued operations) (of ₹ 10/- each) (not annualised):					
a)	Basic	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
b)	Diluted	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
19	Earnings Per Share (For discontinued and continuing operations) (of ₹ 10/- each) (not annualised):					
a)	Basic (After Exceptional terms)	0.71	(2.66)	8.66	(0.54)	13.40
b)	Diluted (After Exceptional terms)	0.71	(2.66)	8.66	(0.54)	13.40
20	Capital Redemption Reserve and Debenture Redemption Reserve	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	19,979.22	19,979.22
21	Other Equity	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	(6,18,661.65)	(6,17,865.44)
22	a. Debt Service Coverage Ratio	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	b. Interest Service Coverage Ratio (ISCR)	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
	c. Debt - Equity Ratio	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.

* - Debt Service Coverage ratio is not furnished (Refer note 7)

* - Debt-Equity ratio is not positive hence not furnished

* - Interest on borrowings is not provided and not paid (Refer note 7) hence ISCR is not furnished

See accompanying notes to the Financial Results

For GTL Limited,



S. S. Valavalkar

Sunil S. Valavalkar
Whole-time Director
(DIN 01799698)

Place: Navi Mumbai
Date: May 7, 2025

GTL Limited

1. The above audited financial results and notes thereto have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on May 7, 2025.
2. The results, as stated above, have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) (Ind AS), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognized accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.
3. The figures for the quarters ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 represent the difference between the audited figures in respect of the full financial years and the published figures of nine months ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 respectively.
4. The Company is engaged only in the business of providing "Network Services" and as such there are no separate reportable segments.

5. Statement of Assets and Liabilities:

Particulars	₹ in lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
<u>I. ASSETS</u>		
<u>Non-current assets</u>		
Property, plant and equipment	475.71	308.25
Capital work-in-progress	NIL	NIL
Right to Use of Lease Assets	1,099.53	2,688.60
<u>Financial Assets</u>		
(i) Investments	NIL	NIL
(ii) Others	243.45	64.52
Deferred tax assets	NIL	NIL
Other non-current assets	NIL	NIL
Total Non-Current Assets (A)	1,818.69	3,061.37
<u>Current Assets</u>		
Inventories	NIL	NIL
Financial Assets		
(i) Trade receivables	1,489.87	2,143.07
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	42.03	41.00
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above	1,068.34	1,454.05
(iv) Others	2,883.53	3,669.71
Assets held for Discontinued Operations (Net)	NIL	NIL
Current Tax Assets (Net)	1,741.61	1,211.68
Other current assets	1,481.61	8,964.28
Total Current Assets (B)	8,706.99	17,483.79
Total assets C = (A+B)	10,525.68	20,545.16
<u>I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>		
<u>Equity</u>		
a) Share Capital	15,729.68	15,729.68
b) Other Equity	(6,18,661.65)	(6,17,865.44)
Total Equity (D)	(6,02,931.97)	(6,02,135.76)
<u>Liabilities</u>		
<u>Non-current liabilities</u>		
Financial Liabilities		
(i) Borrowings (OCPS)	29,518.04	26,568.63
(ii) Lease Liabilities	676.97	1,880.09
Provisions	133.09	142.35
Deferred Tax liabilities	3,535.00	NIL
Other non-current liabilities	NIL	NIL
Total non-current liabilities (E)	33,863.10	28,591.07
<u>Current liabilities</u>		
Financial Liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	5,33,307.49	5,49,153.82
(ii) Trade payables		
MSME	124.70	128.77
Others	954.67	954.47
(iii) Lease Liabilities	400.36	820.13
(iv) Other financial liabilities	34,949.49	32,784.20
Other current liabilities	9,822.47	10,231.04
Provisions	35.37	17.43
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	NIL	NIL
Total current liabilities (F)	5,79,594.55	5,94,089.86
Total Liabilities G = (E+F)	6,13,457.65	6,22,680.93
Total equity and liabilities (D+G)	10,525.68	20,545.17

6. Statement of Cash Flow:

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	31-Mar-25	31-Mar-24
Operating activities		
Profit/(loss) before tax and exceptional items from continuing operations	2,541.56	3,760.61
Profit/(loss) before tax from discontinued operations	NIL	NIL
Profit / (Loss) before tax and exceptional items	2,541.56	3,760.61
Adjustments to reconcile profit / (loss) before tax to net cash flows:		
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment	1,157.08	523.45
Finance income (including fair value change in financial instruments)	(486.81)	(162.84)
Finance costs (including fair value change in financial instruments)	3,153.69	2,845.71
Unrealised Exchange (Gain)/Loss	3,236.74	1,631.42
Deposits written off	325.35	Nil
Provision for doubtful Trade Receivables (Net)	Nil	149.08
Liabilities / provisions no longer required written back	(58.05)	(771.52)
Interest on right to use leased assets	230.91	41.05
Exceptional Items	155.26	17,319.19
Less : Profit on sale of Fixed Assets	NIL	(13,762.25)
Working capital adjustments:		
Increase/(decrease) in provision for gratuity & compensated absences	50.64	(4.88)
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables	2.51	1,172.51
(Increase)/decrease in other current assets	1,032.79	1,732.06
(Increase)/decrease in short term loans and advances	7,442.36	(55.86)
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables, other current liabilities and provisions	1,558.29	2,539.83
	20,342.32	16,957.56
Income tax paid (including TDS) (net)	(529.94)	572.40
Net cash flows from operating activities	19,812.38	17,529.96
Investing activities		
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	NIL	18,109.50
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (including lease renewal effect)	(1,186.84)	(280.98)
Interest received (finance income)	451.17	161.17
Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities	(735.67)	17,989.69
Financing activities		
Interest paid	(9.73)	(1.36)
Repayment of long term borrowings	(19,083.06)	(35,042.67)
Other bank balances	385.72	(232.76)
Interest payment on lease payments	(197.09)	(40.82)
Principal repayment on lease payments / effect of lease renewal	(171.52)	(201.58)
Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities	(19,075.68)	(35,519.19)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	1.03	0.46
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	41.00	40.54
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	42.03	41.00

7. The net worth of the Company got eroded during the last few years. The Company's current liabilities are higher than its current assets. As reported in the previous quarter, the petition filed by one of the lenders is pending before NCLT.

In the meanwhile, based on the 'In-Principle' approval for OTS communicated by the Monitoring Institution and individual sanctions, the Company has funded the Escrow Account maintained for the said purpose and settled the dues of nine original secured lenders (including the three settled during the current quarter), besides entering into Upside Sharing Agreement with seven of them (excluding two in process) for sharing 75% of the net recovery amount of Arbitration Proceedings, amongst the lenders in the agreed proportion.

The Company is now awaiting the outcome of the Arbitration proceedings and also the OTS sanctions from the rest of the lenders, while taking appropriate measures for resolution of NCLT and DRT related issues.

Accordingly, the Management is of the view that it would be in a position to revive the Company and continue its operations. Hence it continues to prepare its financial results on a going concern basis.

8. The Company has neither paid nor provided interest on its borrowings during the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 in view of the foregoing as explained.

Had such interest been recognized, the finance cost for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 would have been more by ₹ 9,336.26 lakhs and ₹ 38,344.00. lakhs respectively. The resultant profit / (loss) would have been ₹ (8,207.81) lakhs and ₹ (39,140.21) lakhs and the EPS would have been ₹ (5.22) and ₹ (24.91) for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 respectively. The auditors have issued modified opinion in respect of this matter.

9. Exceptional items include an amount of ₹ 155.26 lakhs representing one-time and non-recurring revenue as per the Field Level Maintenance Agreement with retrospective effect.
10. The figures for the previous quarter / period / year have been regrouped / rearranged / recast wherever considered necessary.

May 7, 2025

Place: Navi Mumbai

For GTL Limited,



Sunil Valavalkar

Whole-time Director



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To,
The Board of Directors of GTL LIMITED
Report on the audit of the Financial Results

Modified Opinion

We have audited the accompanying annual financial results of **GTL LIMITED** ("the Company") for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025, attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations').

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, except for the effect of the matters described in the basis for modified opinion paragraph below, these quarterly as well as year ended financial results:

- i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- ii. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards specified under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended ('Ind AS'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit/(loss) and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025.

Basis for Modified Opinion

As mentioned in Note No. 8 of the Financial Results, the Company has neither paid nor provided interest on its borrowings during the financial year. Had such interest been recognised, the finance cost and interest liability for the year ended March 31, 2025 would have been more by Rs. 38,344.00 Lakh. Consequently, the reported loss after Other Comprehensive Income by the Company for the year ended March 31, 2025 would have been Rs. 39,140.21 Lakh. The Earnings per Share (EPS) would have been Negative Rs. 24.91.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company, in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.



Material Uncertainty relating to Going Concern

We draw attention to the following note to the accompanying financial results-

Note no. 7 of the Financial Results which inter-alia states that, the net worth of the Company has been eroded and the company's current liabilities are higher than its current assets as at March 31, 2025. The above conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainty that casts significant doubt about the company's ability to continue as a going concern. However, the financial results of the Company have been prepared on going concern basis for the reasons stated in the said note - The petition filed by one of the lenders is pending before National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) and also, as against the 'in-principle' approval for the OTS communicated by the Monitoring Institution and individual sanctions, the Company has funded the Escrow Account maintained for the said purpose and settled the dues of nine original secured lenders (including the three settled during the current quarter), besides entering into Upside Sharing Agreement with seven of them for sharing 75% of the net recovery amount of Arbitration Proceedings, amongst the lenders in the agreed proportion and the Company is awaiting the outcome of the Arbitration proceedings and also the OTS sanctions from the rest of the lenders alongwith the resolution of NCLT and Debt Recovery Tribunal (DRT) related issues.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matter.

Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Financial Results

The financial results have been prepared on the basis of the annual financial results. The Company's Management and Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these annual financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit/loss and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the annual financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial results, the Management and Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's Internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other matters

- a) As at March 31, 2025, balance Confirmations, with respect to Bank Loan including interest accrued and Balances in Escrow account, Bank Guarantee, Bank Current Account and Fixed Deposits aggregating to Rs. 3,58,004.05 Lakh, have not been received.
- b) The financial results include results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 being balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year and published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year i.e. December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 which were subjected to limited review by us.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of above matters.

For GDA & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number: 135780W



Akshay D. Maru

Partner

Membership No: 150213

UDIN : 25150213BMSCAX3150

Place : Navi Mumbai

Date : May 07, 2025



ANNEXURE I

Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications (for audit report with modified opinion) submitted along-with Annual Audited Financial Results

Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2025 [See Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) (Amendment) Regulations, 2016]				
I.	Sl. No.	Particulars	Audited Figures (as reported before adjusting for qualifications) (Rs. In lakhs)	Adjusted Figures (audited figures after adjusting for qualifications) (Rs. In lakhs)
	1.	Turnover / Total Income	26,022.40	26,022.40
	2.	Total Expenditure	23,480.84	61,824.84
	3.	Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items	2,541.56	(35,802.44)
	4.	Exceptional items	155.26	155.26
	5.	Net Profit / (Loss)	2,696.82	(35,647.18)
	6.	Earnings Per Share	(0.54)	(24.91)
	7.	Total Assets	10,525.68	10,525.68
	8.	Total Liabilities	613,457.65	651,801.65
	9.	Net Worth	(602,931.97)	(641,275.97)
	10.	Any other financial item(s) (as felt appropriate by the management)	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
II.	Audit Qualification (each audit qualification separately):			
	a.	Details of Audit Qualification: As mentioned in Note No. 8 to the Statement, the Company has neither paid nor provided interest on its borrowings during the financial year. Had such interest been recognised, the finance cost and interest liability for the year ended March 31, 2025 would have been more by Rs. 38,344.00 Lakhs. Consequently, the reported profit after Other Comprehensive Income by the Company for the year ended March 31, 2025 would have been a loss of Rs. 39,140.21 Lakhs. The Earnings per Share (EPS) would have been Negative Rs. 24.91.		
	b.	Type of Audit Qualification : Modified Opinion		
	c.	Frequency of qualification: Eighth time		
	d.	For Audit Qualification(s) where the impact is quantified by the auditor, Management's Views: The Company has neither paid nor provided interest on its borrowings during the financial year in view of details explained in the Note 8 of SEBI results.		

	e.	For Audit Qualification(s) where the impact is not quantified by the auditor:	
		(i)	Management's estimation on the impact of audit qualification: Not Applicable
		(ii)	If management is unable to estimate the impact, reasons for the same: Not Applicable
		(iii)	Auditors' Comments on (i) or (ii) above: Not Applicable

As per our report of even date
For M/s. GDA and Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN No.135780W





Akshay Maru
Partner
M.No. 150213
Navi Mumbai, May 07, 2025

For and on behalf of the Board,



Sunil Valavalkar
Whole-time Director



Mahesh Borase
Chairman of Audit Committee



Milind Bapat
Chief Financial Officer